

December 12, 2017

Arlington County FOIA Officer  
County Manager's Office  
2100 Clarendon Boulevard  
Suite 302  
Arlington, VA 22201

Dear FOIA Officer:

We request that the following data, materials and records be made available to us electronically on the County's FOIA Response website pursuant to Virginia Freedom of Information Act requirements. We ask that any information that exists in spreadsheet format be provided/posted as spreadsheets rather than as .pdf documents.

1. All lists naming County and APS sports fields that have been identified by and/or provided to the Department of Parks and Recreation (DPR) since January 1, 2006, as potential candidates for installation of synthetic turf and field lights.

This request has already been made by residents.

- ✓ ***Responsive Records: CIP Folder containing years 2007-2026.***

2. All raw data and analyses that were used as a basis for recommendations contained in the Preliminary Draft POPS Report and in 10.30.17 (POPS Advisory Commission) and 12.6.17 (POPS Public Meeting) updates for proposed investments by Arlington County (including Arlington Public Schools) to increase capacity for outdoor rectangular and diamond programmed sports including but not limited to recommendations for synthetic turf, sports field lights and additional athletic fields. Response should specify which data and analyses were used to select the "peer localities", "national averages", "current levels of service", and "recommended levels of service."

These requests have already been made by residents.

- ✓ ***Responsive Records: Folder titled "Request #2" & "Questions #2 and 7" containing Board Reports, CB presentation, Field Estimates Spreadsheet, Synthetic v Grass v Lights Spreadsheet, Field Inventory Files, Updated Maps, 2003 Criteria for Synthetic Grass Fields, Access Analysis Zip File, LOS Details documents and tables, Findings Reports, Conversion Criteria Spreadsheets, Benchmarking documents and presentations, Related Reports, Un-programmed Open Space document, & POPS related documents.***

3. All data and analyses concerning the allocation/reservation and confirmed use during spring and fall seasons of fields and including dates and times allocated to

specific sports user groups during 2017 and, to the extent available, the prior 4 years.

This information has already been requested by residents.

✓ ***Responsive Records: Folder titled "Request #3 and 4" containing Field Usage Reports & Spreadsheets.***

4. All data and materials concerning locations, times and dates of sports fields available for programmed sports that were not reserved/allocated during spring and fall 2017 and, to the extent available, the prior 4 years.

This information was part of Green Play consultant's recommendations in 2016.

✓ ***Responsive Records: Folder titled "Request #3 and 4" containing Field Usage Reports & Spreadsheets.***

5. All data on the number of children (unique participants) participating in fall and/or spring season soccer (displayed separately) as well as other non-scholastic rectangular sports programs between FY 2011 and FY 2017. To the extent such information is available, please provide separate breakouts on yearly aggregate numbers and/or changes in the number of children playing on recreational and travel soccer teams.

This request has already been made by residents.

✓ ***Responsive Records: Folder titled "Request #5" containing youth soccer Field Usage Report.***

6. All materials, information, data and analyses concerning DPR's response to and implementation of GreenPlay's 2015-2016 recommendations and pilots on pages 23-29 OF . <https://arlingtonva.s3.dualstack.us-east-1.amazonaws.com/wp-content/uploads/sites/17/2016/06/Arlington-Co-Recommendations-Presentation-Final.pdf>

✓ ***Responsive Records: Folder titled "Request #6" DPR Greenplay Response document.***

7. All data, documents and analyses relating to efforts to define and create an inventory of and to preserve "casual use" (non-programmed) public spaces in Arlington.

This information has already been requested by residents.

- ✓ ***Responsive Records: Folder titled “Request #2” & “Questions #2 and 7” containing Defining un-programmed space Charrette folder, Advisory Committee Meeting Notes, Casual Use Space principles documents, Definitions Matrices, PDFs and documents.***
- 8. Complete, detailed data, including demographic breakouts (crosstabs) produced by ETC institute relating to outdoor park and recreation facilities as part of the 2015 Resident Satisfaction Survey.
- ✓ ***Responsive Record: Link to 2015 Resident Satisfaction Survey Detailed Results as posted on County Web Site. <https://departments.arlingtonva.us/2015-detailed-survey/>***

Please identify in advance any costs associated with responding to each of the eight major elements including in this request.

- ✓ ***Additional Responsive Records Submitted: Folder titled “Presentations and Meeting Summaries” containing presentations and summaries from meetings with Advisory Committees, County Board, General Public, Working Groups, Planning Committees, Civic Associations, etc.***

Thank you for your timely response.

Sincerely,

Peter Rousselot  
3625 North 10<sup>th</sup> Street, #706  
[peter.rousselot@gmail.com](mailto:peter.rousselot@gmail.com)

Kari Klaus  
835 21<sup>st</sup> Street South  
[keklaus@aol.com](mailto:keklaus@aol.com)

Gail Harrison  
3601 No. Jefferson Street  
[gailharrison1@verizon.net](mailto:gailharrison1@verizon.net)